RESOLUTION NO. 21-12A-383

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Katherine Luster INITIATED BY



<u>11/24/2021</u> DATE DRAFTED

Resolution to Recognize Linda Scott-Hoag

WHEREAS, Linda Scott-Hoag has served the citizens of Rock County for thirty nine (39) years as a dedicated and valued employee of Rock County; and,

WHEREAS, Ms. Scott-Hoag began her career on May 24, 1982 with Rock County as an AODA Counselor with the first Rock County Residential AODA program. In this role she provided counseling services to residents with AODA and Mental Health disorders. She served as an AODA Counselor until November 15, 1983; and,

WHEREAS, Ms. Scott-Hoag moved into the role of Chapter 20 Coordinator/IDP Assessor on November 16, 1983. In this role Ms. Scott-Hoag conducted Intoxicated Driver Assessments and assisted individuals in accessing AODA services. She served in the role until November 13, 1984; and,

WHEREAS, Ms. Scott-Hoag moved into the role of Community Education Admission Officer in the Rock County Psychiatric Unit on November 14, 1984. This position was retitled to Court Services Officer on February 28, 1990. In this role, Ms. Scott-Hoag served in a multifaceted capacity managing mental health emergency detentions in Rock County through collaboration with Corporation Counsel, Public defender's Office, Law Enforcement, Crisis Services and involved community providers. She represented Rock County Human Services in Chapter 51 legal proceedings, as well as at collaboration meetings throughout the community, to assure proper service to residents. In collaboration with crisis services staff, she monitored compliance with Chapter 51 legal orders, including gathering treatment updates and recommendations from providers related to the extension of mental health commitments; and,

WHEREAS, Ms. Scott-Hoag has decided to retire from Rock County after 39 years of dedicated service on January 3, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, Ms. Scott-Hoag's work has exemplified the core values of community service, respect and hope outlined in the HSD mission statement. In her 39 years of service, she has consistently worked to assure that the residents of Rock County received the best possible care and service. She is regarded by her coworkers and community partners as a dedicated, knowledgeable, helpful, and compassionate presence that will be greatly missed by all who have worked with her; and,

WHEREAS, Ms. Scott-Hoag has proven herself to be an exemplary steward of the HSD mission and a committed advocate for the residents of Rock County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors, duly assembled this <u>16th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2021 does hereby recognize Linda Scott-Hoag for her 39 years of service and extend best wishes to her in her future endeavors.

Rock County Human Services Board

absen	t		
Brian	Knudson,	Chair	

<u>/s/Sally Jean Weaver-Landers</u> Sally Jean Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair

<u>/s/Stephanie Aegerter</u> Stephanie Aegerter /s/Pam Bostwick Pam Bostwick

absent Ashley Hoffman

/s/J. Russell Podzilni J. Russell Podzilni

<u>absent</u> Angelina Reyes

/s/Kathy Schulz Kathy Schulz

<u>/s/Shirley Williams</u> Shirley Williams

COUNTY BOARD STAFF COMMITTEE

/s/Richard Bostwick Richard Bostwick, Chair

<u>/s/Wes Davis</u> Wes Davis, Vice Chair

/s/Tom Brien____ Tom Brien

<u>/s/Kevin Leavy</u> Kevin Leavy

absent Louis Peer

/s/J. Russell Podzilni J. Russell Podzilni

/s/Bob Yeomans_____ Bob Yeomans

/s/Alan Sweeney Alan Sweeney

/s/Mary Beaver_____ Mary Beaver